Genealogy and Historical Notes of
Spamer and Smith Families of Maryland

Principal and collateral lineages with notes about people, places, and events internationally but
mainly in Maryland, Delaware, and Pennsylvania

by Earle E. Spamer
2008

Combined Table of Contents

(Each part and appendix is separately paginated)

Introduction and Front Matter

Preface (REA IMEB)  .ooveiiiiccie ettt et te e s b e b e e s be e e be e sbeeebeesaeeeree e iX

[ Tod F= 12 1T SRS Xi

General INtrOAUCTION .........ociiiieice et eeenes xiii
Purpose Xiv
Previous Work XVi
Scope of the Present Work XiX
Collateral Genealogies XXi
Sources and Reliability of Data XXIV

FOIMAL e XXVii
Divisions of the Genealogy XXVii
Presentation of Genealogical Data XXViii
Principals and Their Children XXViii
How Children Are Listed XXXI
Notes XXXii
Quotations XXXIV
Ancillary Information XXXiV
Language and Punctuation XXXV
Repetitious Information XXXV

Index XXXV



Format of Collateral Genealogies XXXV
Illustrations XXX Vil
ACKNOWIBAGMENTS et ste e nne s XXXiX
ADOUL the COMPIIET ..o e e neenreas xlv
Part I.
The Spamers of Baltimore
Emigrants to U.S. from Germany by 1830-1832
Introduction to Part | 7
Continued Updates 13
Foreword from “Genealogy of the Spamer Families of Baltimore” 15
by A. M. Spamer, 1984
Origin of the Spamer Family Name 17
[possibly compiled by A. M. Spamer based upon contributed sources]
Spelling and Pronunciation of the Name “Spamer” 19
Notes on the Baltimore Spamers’ Ancestral Area of Germany 25
A Brief Geography 26
A. M. Spamer’s Remarks on the Ancestry of the Baltimore Spamers 27
Carl Ober Spamer’s Visit to the Ancestral Area Near Oberschmitten and Ulfa, 1911 29
Coen Spamer’s Account of His Visit to the Spamer Ancestral Region of Hesse, 1999 34
GENEALOGY OF THE SPAMER FAMILY OF BALTIMORE
Heyntz Spanemer’s (ca. 1430- ) Direct Descendants in Germany, 15th-18th 39
Centuries
Descendants of Johannes Spamer (1707-1776) 41
Generation No. 1 41
Generation No. 2 43
Generation No. 3 45



Generation No.
Generation No.
Generation No.
Generation No.
Generation No.
Generation No.
Generation No.

© 00 N o o1 b~

63
119
273
400
433
447
453

Heinzeberger

Martin
Gettys
Pittroff
Demuth

Heinzerling

Strange
Otto

COLLATERAL FAMILY GENEALOGIES

Additional Notes About Ross and Otto

Spangler
Tyler
Lorenz
Hayden
Robinson
Blakeman
Blakely
Watters
Onion
Robinson
Byrne
Krumm
Pausch
Thomas
McKnew
King
Wilen
Holden
Dunn
Stanton
Eddy

Eddy—Mayflower Descendants

Patterson
Ferguson

48

69

79

88

94
100
107
110
113
116
157
162
168
169
173
178
192
200
205
205
211
217
220
222
225
238
246
254
277
283
292
295
300



Dance 303
Eck 305
Rockey 309
Mackey 310
Ludloff 315
Witt 318
Holthaus 319
Hobbs 321
Barnard 332
Arndt 335
Harris 338
Bopst 343
Alvin 383
Anderson 386
Wassell 391
Nothnagle 404
Rehberger 414
Ackerman 423
Pierpont 427
SEPARATE TOPICAL DISCUSSIONS
The Trials of the Tugboat Ella 54
Christian Augustus Emanuel Spamer
Military Service and Civil War Correspondence 125
Post-War Activities 135
C.A.E. Spamer’s Letter to Conrad Ludwig Spamer of Eichelsachsen, 1911 142
“Rockland”, or “Spamer Homestead” 180
“Rocky Rest” 188
Note on the Burials of the James Conrad Spamer Family Group 251
Edward Lawrence Spamer
Military Service 355
World War 1l Correspondence of Edward Lawrence Spamer (1944) 369
The Circuitous Link to the Family of George Washington 397




Part I1.
The Smiths of the Eastern Shore

Established in old Talbot County, Maryland, by 1683

Introduction to Part 11 9
Early Work by Lathrop and Roberta Mack 11
Disclaimers by Earlier Workers 15
Continued Updates 17

GENEALOGY OF THE SMITH FAMILY OF THE EASTERN SHORE

Note Concerning Generation Nos. 1-3 19

Descendants of James Smith ( —before 27 July 1709) 21
Generation No. 1 21
Generation No. 2 28
Generation No. 3 30

Descendants of James Smith (  -1838) 32
Generation No. 4 32
Generation No. 5 41
Generation No. 6 81
Generation No. 7 125
Generation No. 8 262
Generation No. 9 523
Generation No. 10 689
Generation No. 11 723

COLLATERAL FAMILY GENEALOGIES
[Also see Appendix 2]
Moore 38
Tarbutton 42
Pratt 66
Wilkinson and DeRochbrune 73
Wilkinson 73
DeRochbrune 78
Covington 106



Hardcastle

Townsend

Bryan

Sevil and Wells
Sevil

Manlove and Davis

Faries
Riggs
Husbands
Short
Wells
Broadaway
Belcher
Bertolet
Lorah
Pippin
Goebel
Arnold
Ford
Garrigues
Lugg
Roberts
Mack
Lathrop
Pomeroy
Gonzalez
Lovell and Bollinger
Whitechurch
LeValley
Potts
Robinson
McDowell
Faulkner
Watson [of England]
Mather
Drummond
Greenlee
Dewing
Tesson
Levorson
Cooley
Hitchcock
Bachelor
Hubbard
Gladish
Tyler

133
138
161
216
217
220
223
225
235
236
240
242
249
250
250
270
277
280
285
294
304
306
313
316
317
333
339
343
351
374
375
418
420
421
432
494
497
501
512
o547
550
555
557
558
564
566



Cranch 570

Greenleaf 578
Webster 578
Smith [of Massachusetts] and Adams 589
Olds 596
Synnestvedt 622
Borchsenius 624
Hopf 626
Tafel 633
McGeorge 649
Worden 655
Boericke 673
Van Zyverden 674
Mummert 684
Asplundh 696
Gyllenhaal 705
Nelson 708

SEPARATE TOPICAL DISCUSSIONS

“Smith’s Delight” and “Smith’s Beginning” 23
Locating “Smith’s Delight” Today
1- Edward S. Smith’s Information (ca. 1960)
2— Topographic Maps and Aerial Photographs (ca. 2004)
3— A Better Match? (2007)
Cheney Clow 38
The Problem of “Lentley”: What and Where Was It? 48
Historical and Genealogical Information About Lentley
Photographs of the Brick House at Lentley
Information from Other Sources
Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources
Comments on the Problem of Lentley and the Brick House
Visit to the Area in March 2007

Family Records in the Bible of George Smith (1777-1826) 64
The Perry Relations to the Wilkinsons: Historical Note 70
Upper Heathworth 91

The “Upper Heathworth” Property
The House at Upper Heathworth

25
25
26
26

49
o1
53
54
56
59

94
98



Captain James Smith
James Smith in the Civil War
James Smith in Maryland After the Civil War
James Smith in Denver
Bryan Family History (by Emerson Bryan Roberts)
Rev. John Edward Smith
Church of the New Jerusalem, 22nd and Chestnut Sts., Philadelphia
Rev. John Edward Smith’s Conversion to the New Church
Notes About Rev. John Edward Smith by J. Lathrop Mack
Notes on John Edward Smith’s Youth and Young Adulthood (by his son, Edward)
Notes on Growing Up with Rev. John E. Smith (by his son, Gilbert)
Notes on Growing Up with Rev. John E. Smith (by his son, Edward)
Summer Church Camps
Notes on Some of the Churches Where Rev. John E. Smith Was a Pastor
Ewell’s St. Paul Methodist Church
Mt. Salem Methodist Episcopal Church
Peachblossom Meeting House
Williston
Preston
Smith Residence at 520 Goldsborough St., Easton, Talbot Co., Maryland
Ella Seville Smith’s Cookbook [selection]
Notes From the “Smith Genealogy” About Nathan Thomas and Rebecca
(Wells) Sevil
Family Records in the Bible of Nathan and Rebecca Wells Sevil
Edward Seville Smith’s Autobiographical Notes
Edward Seville Smith’s Narratives About People, Places, and Events During
His Early Life
Autobiographical Notes by Gilbert Haven Smith
“The Hick From the Eastern Shore”, by Gilbert Smith
A Smith Family Road Trip
John Faulkner Potts
First Voyage to America

Excerpts from Letters From America Regarding John Faulkner Potts’ First Trans-
Atlantic VVoyages

Emigration to America
Owl’s Head Farm
Stancot
Ecclesiastical Work and Doctrinal Beliefs
Swedenborg Concordance
George Family: A Connection to California Forty-Niners

163

209
228

229
321
325

362

373

440

146
148
154

180
184
189
190
195
196
199
202
202
202
203
205
206
207

362

383
384

386
392
395
398
401



Earle Covington Smith

Engineering Career

Military Service

Post-war Activities
Homestead
Second Marriage
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation
Retirement

Additional Records of Earle Covington Smith: Field Notebook and Memoir from
World War |

Field Notebook
Memoir
Earle Covington Smith Documents and Artifacts Relating to His Engineering Career
Elisabeth Covington (Smith) Dewing
Education
Military Service
Retirement
Wilbur Edward Smith
Military Service
Duties and Accolades
Korean Conflict
The Olds at Marco Island, Florida
Edmund Smith and the Last Mission of the “Rover Boys Express”
Prisoner of War
The Journey Home
Poplar Grove
The Asplundh Company

600
606

687
700

449
451
455
456
458
458
462
463

463
464
479

483
484
493

534
540
546

612
616




Appendix 1.
The Martel and Blouin Families
of Québec and New England

Martel emigrants to Québec from France, 1665
Blouin and Martel emigrants to U.S. from Canada, ca. 1900

Introduction to Appendix 1

Section A. Descendants of Jean Martel (ca. 1587- )

Generation No. 1 9
Generation No. 2 9
Generation No. 3 10
Generation No. 4 11
Generation No. 5 12
Generation No. 6 13
Generation No. 7 13
Generation No. 8 14
Generation No. 9 15
Generation No. 10 15
Generation No. 11 18
Generation No. 12 35
Generation No. 13 52
Generation No. 14 56

Section B. Descendants of Francois Xavier Blouin (1812/13-1886) 59
Generation No. 1 59
Generation No. 2 59
Generation No. 3 61
Generation No. 4 62

COLLATERAL FAMILY GENEALOGIES
Labrie 24
Arnold 26



Sylvester
Kears
Sayres
Wilkins

38
40
42
47

Appendix 2.
Selected Collateral Genealogies for
Strongly Cross-connected and

Historical Family Groups Within the Extended

Smith Family

Bayard Bache Cadwalader Carroll Chew Coursey Dallas Darnall Emory Foulke

Franklin Hodge Hollyday Lloyd McCall Patrick Powel Tilghman Wright

Introduction to Appendix 2

Collateral Genealogies
Bayard
Cadwalader
Carroll
Darnall
Chew
Coursey
Dallas
Emory
The Circuitous Link to Benjamin Franklin (including Bache and Emory)
Foulke
Hodge
Hollyday
Lloyd
MccCall
Patrick
Powel

11
17
31
34
43
55
71
79
99
125
129
147
151
195
199
209



Tilghman 213
Wright 241

SEPARATE TOPICAL DISCUSSIONS

Chew

Kennersley 48
Emory

Poplar Grove 84
Lloyd

Rich Neck 155
Tilghman

The Hermitage 214

Indexes

Two indexes have been prepared for this genealogy. The first was a “Concise Index”, which
included only the names of principal persons of direct descendancy within each part of the
genealogy. The second was a “Comprehensive Index”, which includes everything that appears
in the original (2008) release of the genealogy.

Since completing the original text of the genealogy in 2008, all additions, corrections and
emendations have been compiled in separate “Additions and Corrections” documents, one for
each part of the genealogy. An associated “Addendum to the Comprehensive Index” has been
compiled, which is, like the “Additions and Corrections”, continuously updated. The Addendum
is restricted more to the names of individuals rather than to everything that appears in the
“Additions and Corrections”.

All indexes have been printed and distributed to early recipients of the genealogy, as appropriate
to their needs. All indexes are included in the disk version of the genealogy.




Additions and Corrections

Each part of the genealogy (Parts I, 11, and Appendices 1, 2) is accompanied by an “Additions
and Corrections” document, which is continuously updated.

Users who have a printed copy of the genealogy should also have an updated copy of the
Additions and Corrections.

Users who have digital copies of the genealogy on disk will also have the Additions and
Corrections on the disk. Users who have older disks (distributed as CD-ROMs) will find the
Additions and Corrections as separate files.

Users who have “Version 2” of the genealogy disk (distributed as DVDs) will find the Additions
and Corrections appended to each pertinent part of the genealogy (Parts I and I, and Appendices
1 and 2). Each one is separately paginated with Roman numerals, to distinguish it more readily
from the main text. The Additions and Corrections pages are also branded with an identifier,
also to distinguish the pages from the main text.

Users who have “Version 2” will be able to open each part of the genealogy and automatically
navigate, when necessary, to each pertinent addition, correction, or emendation. This is
accomplished through hyperlinks that are embedded in the digital versions of the texts (in
“Version 2” only). Clicking on a link will take the user immediately to the corresponding
item(s) in the Additions and Corrections; and using the browser’s “back” function will return the
user to the point in the text from which they had left.




