Genealogy and Historical Notes of Spamer and Smith Families of Maryland

Principal and collateral lineages with notes about people, places, and events internationally but mainly in Maryland, Delaware, and Pennsylvania

by Earle E. Spamer 2008

Combined Table of Contents

(Each part and appendix is separately paginated)

Introduction and Front Matter

Preface (Read Me) Disclaimer	ix xi	
General Introductio	n xiii	
Purpose		xiv
Previous Work		xvi
Scope of the Preser	nt Work	xix
Collateral Genealog	gies	xxi
Sources and Reliab	ility of Data	xxiv
Format	xxvii	
Divisions of the Ge	enealogy	xxvii
Presentation of Ger	nealogical Data	xxviii
Principals and Thei	r Children	xxviii
How Children Are	Listed	xxxi
Notes		xxxii
Quotations		xxxiv
Ancillary Informati	ion	xxxiv
Language and Punc	ctuation	XXXV
Repetitious Informa	ation	XXXV
Index		XXXV

Format of Collateral Ge	nealogies		XXXV
Illustrations			xxxvii
Acknowledgments	X	xxix	
About the Compiler		xlv	

Part I. The Spamers of Baltimore

Emigrants to U.S. from Germany by 1830–1832

Continued Updates		13
Foreword from "Genealogy of the Spamer Families of Baltimore" by A. M. Spamer, 1984	15	
Origin of the Spamer Family Name [possibly compiled by A. M. Spamer based upon contributed sources]	17	
Spelling and Pronunciation of the Name "Spamer"	19	
Notes on the Baltimore Spamers' Ancestral Area of Germany	25	
A Brief Geography		26
A. M. Spamer's Remarks on the Ancestry of the Baltimore Spamers		27
Carl Ober Spamer's Visit to the Ancestral Area Near Oberschmitten and Ulfa, 1911		29
Coen Spamer's Account of His Visit to the Spamer Ancestral Region of Hesse, 1999		34
GENEALOGY OF THE SPAMER FAMILY OF BALTIMORE		
Heyntz Spanemer's (ca. 1430–) Direct Descendants in Germany, 15th–18th Centuries	39	
Descendants of Johannes Spamer (1707–1776)	41	
Generation No. 1		41
Generation No. 2		43
Generation No. 3		45

Generation No. 4	63
Generation No. 5	119
Generation No. 6	273
Generation No. 7	400
Generation No. 8	433
Generation No. 9	447
Generation No. 10	453
COLLATERAL FAMILY GENEALOGIES	S
Heinzeberger	48
Martin	69
Gettys	79
Pittroff	88
Demuth	94
Heinzerling	100
Strange	107
Otto	110
Additional Notes About Ross and Otto	113
Spangler	116
Tyler	157
Lorenz	162
Hayden	168
Robinson	169
Blakeman	173
Blakely	178
Watters	192
Onion	200
Robinson	205
Byrne	205
Krumm	211
Pausch	217
Thomas	220
McKnew	222 225
King Wiles	238
Wilen Holden	238 246
Dunn	246 254
Stanton	234 277
Eddy	283
Eddy— <i>Mayflower</i> Descendants	263 292
Patterson	292
Ferguson	300

Dance	303	
Eck	305	
Rockey	309	
Mackey	310	
Ludloff	315	
Witt	318	
Holthaus	319	
Hobbs	321	
Barnard	332	
Arndt	335	
Harris	338	
Bopst	343	
Alvin	383	
Anderson	386	
Wassell	391	
Nothnagle	404	
Rehberger	414	
Ackerman	423	
Pierpont	427	
SEPARATE TOPICAL DISCUSSIONS		
The Trials of the Tugboat <i>Ella</i>	54	
Christian Augustus Emanuel Spamer		
Military Service and Civil War Correspondence		125
Post-War Activities		135
C.A.E. Spamer's Letter to Conrad Ludwig Spamer of Eichelsachsen, 1911		142
"Rockland", or "Spamer Homestead"	180	
"Rocky Rest"	188	
·		
Note on the Burials of the James Conrad Spamer Family Group	251	
Edward Lawrence Spamer		
Military Service		355
World War II Correspondence of Edward Lawrence Spamer (1944)		369
The Circuitous Link to the Family of George Washington	397	

Part II. The Smiths of the Eastern Shore

Established in old Talbot County, Maryland, by 1683

Introduction to Part II		9	
Early Work by Lathrop and Roberta Mack Disclaimers by Earlier Workers		11	
		15	
Continued Updates	·		
•			
GENEALOGY OF	THE SMITH FAMILY OF THE EASTERN SHORE		
Note Concerning Generation No	os. 1–3	19	
Descendants of James Smith (-before 27 July 1709)	21	
Generation No. 1			2
Generation No. 2			28
Generation No. 3			30
Descendants of James Smith (-1838)	32	
Generation No. 4			32
Generation No. 5			4
Generation No. 6			8
Generation No. 7			125
Generation No. 8			262
Generation No. 9			523
Generation No. 10			689
Generation No. 11			723
Con	LATERAL FAMILY GENEALOGIES		
	[Also see Appendix 2]		
Moore		38	
Tarbutton		42	
Pratt		66	
Wilkinson and DeRochbru	ine	73	
Wilkinson		73	
DeRochbrune Covington		78 106	
Covington		100	

Hardcastle	133
Townsend	138
Bryan	161
Sevil and Wells	216
Sevil	217
Manlove and Davis	220
Faries	223
Riggs	225
Husbands	235
Short	236
Wells	240
Broadaway	242
Belcher	249
Bertolet	250
Lorah	250
Pippin	270
Goebel	277
Arnold	280
Ford	285
Garrigues	294
Lugg	304
Roberts	306
Mack	313
Lathrop	316
Pomeroy	317
Gonzalez	333
Lovell and Bollinger	339
Whitechurch	343
LeValley	351
Potts	374
Robinson	375
McDowell	418
Faulkner	420
Watson [of England]	421
Mather	432
Drummond	494
Greenlee	497
Dewing	501
Tesson	512
Levorson	547
Cooley	550
Hitchcock	555
Bachelor	557
Hubbard	558
Gladish	564
Tyler	566

Cranch	570
Greenleaf	578
Webster	578
Smith [of Massachusetts] and Adams	589
Olds	596
Synnestvedt	622
Borchsenius Hopf	624 626
Tafel	633
McGeorge	649
Worden	655
Boericke	673
Van Zyverden	674
Mummert	684
Asplundh	696
Gyllenhaal	705
Nelson	708
"Smith's Delight" and "Smith's Beginning"	23
Locating "Smith's Delight" Today	25
1– Edward S. Smith's Information (ca. 1960)	25
2– Topographic Maps and Aerial Photographs (ca. 2004)	26
3– A Better Match? (2007)	26
Cheney Clow	38
The Problem of "Lentley": What and Where Was It?	48
Historical and Genealogical Information About Lentley	49
Photographs of the Brick House at Lentley	51
	31
Information from Other Sources	
Information from Other Sources Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources	53 54
	53 54
Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources	53 54 56
Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources Comments on the Problem of Lentley and the Brick House	53
Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources Comments on the Problem of Lentley and the Brick House Visit to the Area in March 2007	53 54 56 59
Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources Comments on the Problem of Lentley and the Brick House Visit to the Area in March 2007 Family Records in the Bible of George Smith (1777-1826)	53 54 56 59 64
Comments on the Information Received from Other Sources Comments on the Problem of Lentley and the Brick House Visit to the Area in March 2007 Family Records in the Bible of George Smith (1777-1826) The Perry Relations to the Wilkinsons: Historical Note	53 54 56 59 64 70

Captain James Smith		
James Smith in the Civil War		146
James Smith in Maryland After the Civil War		148
James Smith in Denver		154
Bryan Family History (by Emerson Bryan Roberts)	163	
Rev. John Edward Smith		
Church of the New Jerusalem, 22nd and Chestnut Sts., Philadelphia		180
Rev. John Edward Smith's Conversion to the New Church		184
Notes About Rev. John Edward Smith by J. Lathrop Mack		189
Notes on John Edward Smith's Youth and Young Adulthood (by his son, Edward)		190
Notes on Growing Up with Rev. John E. Smith (by his son, Gilbert)		195
Notes on Growing Up with Rev. John E. Smith (by his son, Edward)		196
Summer Church Camps		199
Notes on Some of the Churches Where Rev. John E. Smith Was a Pastor		202
Ewell's St. Paul Methodist Church		202
Mt. Salem Methodist Episcopal Church		202
Peachblossom Meeting House		203
Williston		205
Preston		206
Smith Residence at 520 Goldsborough St., Easton, Talbot Co., Maryland		207
Ella Seville Smith's Cookbook [selection]	209	
Notes From the "Smith Genealogy" About Nathan Thomas and Rebecca (Wells) Sevil	228	
Family Records in the Bible of Nathan and Rebecca Wells Sevil	229	
Edward Seville Smith's Autobiographical Notes	321	
Edward Seville Smith's Narratives About People, Places, and Events During His Early Life	325	
Autobiographical Notes by Gilbert Haven Smith	362	
"The Hick From the Eastern Shore", by Gilbert Smith		362
A Smith Family Road Trip	373	
John Faulkner Potts		
First Voyage to America		383
Excerpts from Letters From America Regarding John Faulkner Potts' First Trans- Atlantic Voyages		384
Emigration to America		386
Owl's Head Farm		392
Stancot		395
Ecclesiastical Work and Doctrinal Beliefs		398
Swedenborg Concordance		401
George Family: A Connection to California Forty-Niners	440	

Earle Covington Smith		
Engineering Career		449
Military Service		451
Post-war Activities		455
Homestead		456
Second Marriage		458
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation		458
Retirement		462
Additional Records of Earle Covington Smith: Field Notebook and Memoir from World War I		463
Field Notebook		463
Memoir		464
Earle Covington Smith Documents and Artifacts Relating to His Engineering Career		479
Elisabeth Covington (Smith) Dewing		
Education		483
Military Service		484
Retirement		493
Wilbur Edward Smith		
Military Service		534
Duties and Accolades		540
Korean Conflict		546
The Olds at Marco Island, Florida	600	
Edmund Smith and the Last Mission of the "Rover Boys Express"	606	
Prisoner of War		612
The Journey Home		616
Poplar Grove	687	
The Asplundh Company	700	

Appendix 1. The Martel and Blouin Families of Québec and New England

Martel emigrants to Québec from France, 1665 Blouin and Martel emigrants to U.S. from Canada, ca. 1900

Introduction to Appendix 1	5
Section A. Descendants of Jean Martel (ca. 1587–)	9
Generation No. 1	9
Generation No. 2	9
Generation No. 3	10
Generation No. 4	11
Generation No. 5	12
Generation No. 6	13
Generation No. 7	13
Generation No. 8	14
Generation No. 9	15
Generation No. 10	15
Generation No. 11	18
Generation No. 12	35
Generation No. 13	52
Generation No. 14	56
Section B. Descendants of François Xavier Blouin (1812/13–1886)	59
Generation No. 1	59
Generation No. 2	59
Generation No. 3	61
Generation No. 4	62
COLLATERAL FAMILY GENEALOGIES	
Labrie	24
Arnold	26

Sylvester	38
Kears	40
Sayres	42
Wilkins	47

Appendix 2. Selected Collateral Genealogies for Strongly Cross-connected and Historical Family Groups Within the Extended Smith Family

Bayard Bache Cadwalader Carroll Chew Coursey Dallas Darnall Emory Foulke Franklin Hodge Hollyday Lloyd McCall Patrick Powel Tilghman Wright

Introduction to Appendix 2	5
Collateral Genealogies	
Bayard	11
Cadwalader	17
Carroll	31
Darnall	34
Chew	43
Coursey	55
Dallas	71
Emory	79
The Circuitous Link to Benjamin Franklin (including Bache and Emory)	99
Foulke	125
Hodge	129
Hollyday	147
Lloyd	151
McCall	195
Patrick	199
Powel	209

Tilghman	213
Wright	241
SEPARATE TOPICAL DISCUSSIONS	
Chew Kennersley	48
Emory Poplar Grove	84
Lloyd Rich Neck	155
Tilghman The Hermitage	214

Indexes

Two indexes have been prepared for this genealogy. The first was a "Concise Index", which included only the names of principal persons of direct descendancy within each part of the genealogy. The second was a "Comprehensive Index", which includes everything that appears in the original (2008) release of the genealogy.

Since completing the original text of the genealogy in 2008, all additions, corrections and emendations have been compiled in separate "Additions and Corrections" documents, one for each part of the genealogy. An associated "Addendum to the Comprehensive Index" has been compiled, which is, like the "Additions and Corrections", continuously updated. The Addendum is restricted more to the names of individuals rather than to everything that appears in the "Additions and Corrections".

All indexes have been printed and distributed to early recipients of the genealogy, as appropriate to their needs. All indexes are included in the disk version of the genealogy.

Additions and Corrections

Each part of the genealogy (Parts I, II, and Appendices 1, 2) is accompanied by an "Additions and Corrections" document, which is continuously updated.

Users who have a printed copy of the genealogy should also have an updated copy of the Additions and Corrections.

Users who have digital copies of the genealogy on disk will also have the Additions and Corrections on the disk. Users who have older disks (distributed as CD-ROMs) will find the Additions and Corrections as separate files.

Users who have "Version 2" of the genealogy disk (distributed as DVDs) will find the Additions and Corrections appended to each pertinent part of the genealogy (Parts I and II, and Appendices 1 and 2). Each one is separately paginated with Roman numerals, to distinguish it more readily from the main text. The Additions and Corrections pages are also branded with an identifier, also to distinguish the pages from the main text.

Users who have "Version 2" will be able to open each part of the genealogy and automatically navigate, when necessary, to each pertinent addition, correction, or emendation. This is accomplished through hyperlinks that are embedded in the digital versions of the texts (in "Version 2" only). Clicking on a link will take the user immediately to the corresponding item(s) in the Additions and Corrections; and using the browser's "back" function will return the user to the point in the text from which they had left.